Vesting a Reserve in the Christchurch City Council

C. W. M. NORRIE, Governor-General

ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 24th day of March 1953

Present:

THE HON. K. J. HOLYOAKE PRESIDING IN COUNCIL

WHEREAS the land described in the Schedule hereto has been

WHEREAS the land described in the Schedule hereto has been duly set apart as a reserve for recreation purposes : And whereas, in the opinion of the Governor-General, it is expedient to vest the said reserve in the Mayor, Councillors, and Citizens of the City of Christchurch : Now, therefore, pursuant to section 9 of the Public Reserves, Domains, and National Parks Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby declares that, from and after the day of the date hereof, the reserve described in the Schedule hereto shall become vested in the Mayor, Councillors, and Citizens of the City of Christchurch, in trust, for recreation purposes.

SCHEDULE

CANTERBURY LAND DISTRICT

ALL that area situated in the City of Christchurch, containing by All that area situated in the Orly of Christentrein, containing by admeasurement 1 acre 2 roods 8.8 perches, more or less, being Reserve 4617, being also Lot 68 as shown on a plan deposited in the Land Registry Office at Christchurch under No. 15125, being part Rural Section 1101. Subject to the reservations and conditions imposed by section 59 of the Land Act 1948.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(L. and S. H.O. 6/1/858; D.O. 28/64

Vesting a Reserve in the Otekaike Rabbit Board

C. W. M. NORRIE, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 24th day of March 1953

Present: THE HON. K. J. HOLYOAKE PRESIDING IN COUNCIL

WHEREAS the land described in the Schedule hereto has been duly set apart as a reserve for Rabbit Board buildings : And whereas, in the opinion of the Governor-General, it is expedient to vest the said reserve in the Otekaike Rabbit Board : Now, therefore, pursuant to section 9 of the Public Reserves, Domains, and National Parks Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby declares that, from and after the day of the date hereof, the reserve described in the Schedule hereto shall become vested in the Otekaike Rabbit Board, in trust, for Rabbit Board buildings.

buildings.

SCHEDULE

OTAGO LAND DISTRICT

SECTION 84, Block VII, Maruwenua Survey District: Area, 2 acres 2 roods 10 perches, more or less. Subject to the reservations and conditions imposed by section 59 of the Land Act 1948. (S.O. plan 11617.)

T. J. SHERBARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (L. and S. H.O. 6/6/995; D.O. 8/1/99)

Vesting a Reserve in the Eastern Pohangina Rabbit Board

C. W. M. NORRIE, Governor-General

ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 24th day of March 1953

Present:

THE HON. K. J. HOLYOAKE PRESIDING IN COUNCIL

THEREAS the land described in the Schedule hereto has been

And whereas, in the opinion of the Governor-General, it is expedient to vest the said reserve in the Eastern Pohangina Rabbit Board :

Now, therefore, pursuant to section 9 of the Public Reserves, Domains, and National Parks Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby declares that, from and after the day of the date hereof, the reserve described in the Schedule hereto shall become vested in the Eastern Pohangina Rabbit Board, in trust, for a reserve for Rabbit Board buildings.

SCHEDULE

WELLINGTON LAND DISTRICT

SECTION 57, Block X, Pohangina Survey District: Area, 14-9 perches, more or less. Subject to the reservations and conditions imposed by section 59 of the Land Act 1948. (S.O. plan 22671.)

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(L. and S. H.O. 6/6/1101; D.O. 8/825 and 3/553)

Vesting Reserves in the Waitemata County Council

C. W. M. NORRIE, Governor-General

ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 24th day of March 1953

Present:

THE HON. K. J. HOLYOAKE PRESIDING IN COUNCIL

THEREAS the lands described in the Schedule hereto have And whereas, in the opinion of the Governor-General, it is expedient to vest the said reserves in the Chairman, Councillors, and Inhabitants of the County of Waitemata:

and innabiants of the County of Waitemata: Now, therefore, pursuant to section 9 of the Public Reserves, Domains, and National Parks Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby declares that, from and after the day of the date hereof, the reserves described in the Schedule hereto shall become vested in the Chairman, Councillors, and In-habitants of the County of Waitemata, in trust, for reserves for access, way Durnoes access-way purposes.

SCHEDULE

NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

5, Parish of Okura; Lot 8 as shown on the plan numbered 20316, being part Allotment 5 aforesaid; Lots 49 and 50 as shown on the plan numbered 22019, being parts Allotment 189 aforesaid; Lot 19 pian numbered 22019, being parts Allotment 189 aforesaid; Lot 19 as shown on the plan numbered 27647, being part Allotment 190 aforesaid, all the plans mentioned aforesaid being deposited in the Land Registry Office at Auckland; and Lot 30 as shown on the Deeds Plan numbered 1022, lodged in the Land Registry Office at Auckland, being part Allotment 189 aforesaid. As the same are more particularly delineated on the plans marked L. and S. 16/2809 c, D. F. F. G. H. L. K. L. W. A. O. P. and o respectively. denosited in D. E. F. G. H. I, J. K. L. M. NA, O. P. and Q respectively, deposited in the Head Office, Department of Lands and Survey, at Wellington, and thereon edged red. Subject to the reservations and conditions imposed by section 59 of the Land Act 1948. Also all that area situated in Block IV, Waitemata Survey District containing by admenurgenerit 16.20, parchase more on log.

District, containing by admeasurement 16:24 perches, more or less, being Lots 232 and 233 as shown on a plan deposited in the Land Registry Office at Auckland under No. 10786, being parts of Allot-ment 189, Parish of Takapuna. As the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked L. and S. 16/2809R, deposited in the Head Office, Department of Lands and Survey, at Wellington, and thereon edged red. Subject to the reservations and conditions imposed by section 59 of the Land Act 1948.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(L. and S. H.O. 16/2809; D.O. 8/1035)

Vesting the Control of a Reserve in the Takaka County Council

C. W. M. NORRIE, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 24th day of March 1953

Present:

THE HON. K. J. HOLYOAKE PRESIDING IN COUNCIL

HEREAS the land described in the Schedule hereto has been

HEREAS the land described in the Schedule hereto has been duly set apart as a reserve for recreation purposes : And whereas it is expedient that the control of the said reserve should be vested in the Takaka County Council : Now, therefore, pursuant to section 17 of the Public Reserves, Domains, and National Parks Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby vests the control of the said reserve in the Takaka County Council County Council.

SCHEDULE

NELSON LAND DISTRICT

SECTION 91, Square 8, situated in Block XI, Takaka Survey District : Area, 2 acres 1 rood 27 perches, more or less. Subject to the reservations and conditions imposed by section 59 of the Land Act 1948. (S.O. plan 9772.)

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (L. and S. H.O. 6/1/857; D.O. M. 137 and 13/47)